The Israeli Defense Forces

Defense Regulations (Emergency), 1945

Declaration of an Unauthorized Organization

By virtue of my authority as Commander of the IDF forces in the Judea and Samaria area and in accordance with Regulation 84(1)(b) of the Defense Regulations (Emergency), 1945 (hereinafter: the "Defense Regulations") and the additional authority vested in me by law or security legislation, and upon concluding that the subject organization of this declaration is an arm of the organization "the Popular Front for the Liberation of Palestine," which is an unauthorized organization, and that this act is necessary for the purpose of protecting the security of the Area, the security of the State of Israel, public welfare and order, I hereby declare that every association called the "Al-Haq Institution" or "Al-Haq," whether incorporated or not, whether operating on the Internet or in another manner, including a group, cell, stream, institution, central branch or faction thereof, by whatever name it shall be called, including any association belonging to this stream, known by various pseudonyms, **is an unauthorized organization according to the Defense Regulations**.

Any holder of property of the unauthorized organization mentioned above, is required to notify the Commander of the IDF forces in Judea and Samaria via the Office of the Legal Advisor for Judea and Samaria by phone: 02-997-7071/711, and by fax: 076-539-9689.

Anyone who considers himself to be harmed by this declaration may submit his objections to me in written form through the Office of the Legal Advisor for Judea and Samaria within 14 days of the date of publication of this declaration.

28 of Cheshvan 57723 November 2021Yehuda Fox, GeneralCommander of IDF ForcesJudea and Samaria Area